
Area East Committee
Wednesday 10th June 2020

9.00 am

A virtual meeting via Zoom meeting 
software

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Robin Bastable
Hayward Burt
Tony Capozzoli
Nick Colbert
Sarah Dyke

Henry Hobhouse
Charlie Hull
Mike Lewis
Kevin Messenger
Paul Rowsell

Lucy Trimnell
William Wallace
Colin Winder

The Planning Application will be considered shortly after 9.00am

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting during either Public 
Question Time or regarding a Planning Application, need to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 9 June 2020.
. 
This meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 2 June 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Information for the Public

In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area East Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider and determine reports. For more details on the regulations 
regarding remote / virtual meetings please refer to the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 as part of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

Area East Committee

Meetings of the Area East Committee are usually held monthly, at 9.00am, on the second 
Wednesday of the month (unless advised otherwise). However during the coronavirus pandemic 
these meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and the starting time may vary.

Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on the council’s website at:
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bc
[...]
Agenda

Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meetings held on 11 March 2020 and 
13 May 2020 (Area East Informal Meeting).

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also “prejudicial”) in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee 

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee:

Councillors Henry Hobhouse, Paul Rowsell and William Wallace.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

4.  Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the committee will be held at 
9.00am on Wednesday 8 July 2020 using Zoom virtual meeting software. 

5.  Public Question Time 

6.  Chairman Announcements 



7.  Reports from Members 

Items for Discussion

8.  Area East - Covid-19 Community Response (Pages 7 - 8)

9.  Area East Committee Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 10)

10.  Planning Appeals (Pages 11 - 15)

11.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 16 - 17)

12.  Planning Application 19/01593/OUT - Land At Hook Valley Farm, Part OS 0028, 
Lawrence Hill, Wincanton. (Pages 18 - 30)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Area East – Covid-19 Community Response

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Lead Officer: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk

Purpose of the Report

To provide Members of the Area East Committee with an opportunity to discuss the current situation 
regarding the response to the Covid-19 pandemic and to raise issues or concerns in their wards.   

Public Interest

The community response to the Covid-19 pandemic has been extraordinary. This report provides an 
overview of support available to groups and individuals and provides an opportunity to check that the 
needs of vulnerable people and the volunteers supporting them continue to be met.

Recommendation

That members comment and feedback and raise any issues or concerns relating to the current 
situation in their ward.

Background

A request for a report on the support available to Town and Parish Councils and community 
organisations during the Covid-19 pandemic was made by Area South Committee in Apr
[...]
tem for the Area East Committee, 
please contact democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

Background Papers: None

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Appendix A

Area East Committee Forward Plan

Meeting Date Agenda Item Background and Purpose Lead Officer

TBC Retail Support Initiative 
Grant Scheme 
Overview

Review of the Retail Support 
Initiative Grant Scheme

Pam Williams

TBC Appeal Decisions 
during 2019*

To consider and learn from 
Appeal decisions during the 
previous year

Simon Fox

TBC Update on SSDC 
Transformation 
Programme

Toffer Beattie

*Simon Fox has confirmed that this report request will be part of a district wide report which will come 
forward later in the year following proper assessment

Page 10



Planning Appeals 

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Lead Officer: Simon Fox, Lead Specialist (Planning)
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462509

Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn.

Public Interest

The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals received, 
decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee.

Recommendation

That members comment upon and note the report.

Appeals Lodged

None

Appeals Dismissed

None

Appeals Allowed 

None

Appeals Quashed

Enforcement Appeal – 18/00193/OPERA - Land at Old Embankment, Mill Lane, Pitcombe, 

The Inspector’s decision letter is attached.

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 11 March 2020 

by Roy Curnow  MA BSc(Hons) MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 14 May 2020 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/R3325/C/18/3219307 

Land at The Old Embankment, Mill Lane, Pitcombe, Bruton (parcel 1) and 

Land North of Mill Lane, Strutter Hill, Pitcombe, Bruton, (parcel 2) 

• The appeal is made under section 174 of the Town and Country Pla
[...]
/www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/R3325/C/18/3219307 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          4 

Conclusion 

18. For the reasons given above, the ground (e) appeal fails. I further conclude on 

ground (b) that the enforcement notice does not specify with sufficient clarity 

the alleged breach of planning control. 

19. It is not open to me to correct the error in accordance with my powers under 

section 176(1)(a) of the 1990 Act as amended, since injustice would be caused 

were I to do so. The enforcement notice is invalid and will be quashed. 

20. In these circumstances, the appeal on the grounds set out in section 174(2)(a), 
(c) and (g) of the 1990 Act as amended and the application for planning 

permission deemed to have been made under section 177(5) of the 1990 Act 

as amended do not fall to be considered. 

 

Roy Curnow 

INSPECTOR  

Page 15

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Service Manager: Simon Fox, Lead Specialist (Planning)
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report 

The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area East 
Committee at this meeting.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications.

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 9.00am.

The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee at:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

 
Any member of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting regarding a Planning Application 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on 9 June 2020.

SCHEDULE

Agenda 
Number Ward Application Brief Summary

of Proposal Site Address Applicant

12 WINCANTON 19/01593/OUT

Outline application for 
up to 210 dwellings 
with public open 
space, landscaping 
and sustainable 
drainage system, 
vehicular access point 
from West Hill.

Land at Hook Valley 
Farm, Part OS 0028, 
Lawrence Hill, 
Wincanton.

Gladman

Further information about planning applications is shown on the following page and at the beginning of 
the main agenda document.

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule. The Planning Officer will give 
further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters received as a 
result of consultations since the agenda has been prepared.  

Page 16

Agenda Item 11

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Referral to the Regulation Committee

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation indicates that 
the application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee if the Area 
Committee is unwilling to accept that recommendation.

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, will also 
be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s Regulation 
Committee even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda.

Human Rights Act Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public authority to 
act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a planning decision is to 
be made there is further provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest. 
Existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise between private rights and 
public interest and this authority's decision making takes into account this balance.  If there are 
exceptional circumstances which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights 
issues then these will be referred to in the relevant report.

Page 17



Officer Report on Planning Application: 19/01593/OUT

Proposal:  Outline planning application for the erection of up to 210 dwellings 
with public open space, landscaping and sustainable drainage 
system (SuDS), vehicular access point from West Hill.

Site Address: Land at Hook Valley Farm, Part Os 0028, Lawrence Hill, Wincanton.
Parish: Wincanton  
WINCANTON Ward 
(SSDC Members)

Cllr  N Colbert 
Cllr C Winder

Recommending Case 
Officer:

Stephen Baimbridge  Tel: (01935) 462497 Email: 
stephen.baimbridge@southsomerset.gov.uk

Target date: 4th September 2019  
Applicant: Gladman
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

 

Application Type : Major Dwlgs 10 or more or site 0.5ha+

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

In line with the Council's Scheme of Delegation procedures, the application is referred directly to the 
Area East Committee because, as a scheme of up to 210 dwellings, it falls under the 'major, major' 
category.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

Page 18

Agenda Item 12



The site lies to the west of Wincanton on the rising land alongside West Hill. To the direct north of the 
site is West Hill road, which serves as one of the entry/exit routes into the town from the A371 to the 
west.  The application site sits to the west of existing residential development on Atkins Hill. The site is 
currently in agricultural use; its boundaries are a mixture of fencing and vegetation. A public right of way 
(WN30/50) runs inside the southeastern boundary. An area of archaeological interest lies beyond the 
site to the southeast.

The application is in outline with all matters reserved apart from access, for which approval is being 
sought at this stage. A Development Framework Plan has been submitted which shows the proposed 
access point on the northern boundary on West Hill leading southwards into areas of built development, 
serving a spine street and a network of secondary streets. An area of green space with planting is shown 
to wrap around from east to south, and there is also a green space located centrally within built 
development (the Planning Statement i
[...]
 GUIDANCE

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), and Paragraphs 2 and 47 of the 
NPPF, state that applications are to be determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

For the purposes of determining current applications the local planning authority considers that the 
adopted development plan comprises the policies of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028 
(adopted March 2015) and the Wincanton Neighbourhood Plan adopted January 2018. 

Policies of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) 
Policy SD1 - Sustainable Development 
Policy SS1 - Settlement Strategy
Policy SS4 - District Wide Housing Provision
Policy SS5 - Delivering New Housing Growth 
Policy SS6 - Infrastructure Delivery 
Policy PMT4 - Wincanton Direction of Growth 
Policy HG3 - Provision of Affordable Housing
Policy HG5 - Achieving a Mix of Market Housing
Policy TA1 - Low Carbon Travel
Policy TA4 - Travel Plans
Policy TA5 - Transport Impact of New Development 
Policy TA6 - Parking Standards 
Policy HW1 - Provision of Open Space, Outdoor Playing Space, Sports, Cultural and Community 
Facilities in New Development 
Policy EQ1 - Addressing Climate Change in South Somerset 
Policy EQ2 - General Development 
Policy EQ3 - Historic Environment 
Policy EQ4 - Biodiversity 
Policy EQ5 - Green Infrastructure 

Page 20



Wincanton Neighbourhood Plan 2018-2028

The Plan was made on 08 February 2018 following the appropriate procedures, and its contents must 
therefore be considered when determining this outline application. 
Policy 1 - Visually Sensitive Areas
Policy 3 - Trees and Hedgerows
Policy 5 - Development on the outskirts of the town
Policy 7 - Mix of housing types 
Policy 8 - Starter homes for local people
Policy 14 - Key Pedestrian and Cycle Routes

National Planning Policy Framework (as revised)

Chapter 2 - Achieving sustainable development
Chapter 4 - Decision-making
Chapter 5 - Delivering a Wide Choice of High Qu
[...]
ons above, taking into account the development plan and the Council's five-year 
land supply situation, the principle of development on this site is not accepted as the proposal is not in 
accordance with relevant policies in the adopted development plan or the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

Landscape and Visual Impact

The Wincanton Neighbourhood Plan 2018-2028 is the most recently adopted development plan 
document and along with the objective of directing development to the most appropriate locations it 
notes the visual sensitivity of the area within which the site is located. Policy 1 refers specifically to 
Visually Sensitive Areas, and the lower boundary drawn on the Proposals Map shows that the 
application site is contained with this area. This policy states: 
Visually sensitive areas (identified in the Proposals Map) are locations where new buildings would cause 
substantial harm to local character and setting of the town. This includes:

 the higher ground west of New Barns Farm where development would be visually prominent on 
the skyline;

 Lawrence Hill;
 the higher ground to the north of the town

Proposals for new buildings within these visually sensitive areas are not supported, unless necessary 
to support the rural economy.

It is therefore important that the landscape and visual impacts of a development on this site are carefully 
considered, and if it were to be accepted on landscape terms, whether it would be necessary to support 
the rural economy.

The application is supported by a 'Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment'. A consultant was 
appointed by the Council to consider the submitted information. The scope and methodology has been 
noted as broadly following the process set out in best practice guidance for a non-EIA development. 

It is considered that the proposed development would cause significant and permanent harm, equating 
to substantial adverse effects, to the landscape of the site itself as it will be permanently chan
[...]
n.

Conclusion

This site is currently farmland and lies outside the defined settlement of Wincanton on higher ground. It 
is not allocated for development or identified as an area for strategic growth. The site is within an area 
that is recognised as visually sensitive, and the Neighbourhood Plan contains a policy specifically 
referencing this fact.

Development of this site would extend into the open countryside in a manner that would have a 
detrimental impact upon the landscape character and on visual amenity.

A development of 210 dwellings on this site would have a negative and significant impact upon the 
landscape, on visual amenity and on the setting of the town, and it is for these reasons that permission 
should be refused. 

RECOMMENDATION

Refusal for the following reason: 

01. The site is outside the settlement of Wincanton, in a prominent location on rising land and in an 
identified visually sensitive area. The site is not allocated for development in the South Somerset 
Local Plan (2006-2028) or identified as an area for growth. Development of this site will have a 
significant and demonstrably detrimental impact upon the character of the landscape, the visual 
amenity of the site and locality, and upon the setting of Wincanton.  The application is therefore 

Page 29



contrary to Policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028), Policy 1 of the Wincanton 
Neighbourhood Plan, and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Informatives:

01. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF, the council, as local planning authority, approaches 
decisions on proposed development in a positive and creative way, working proactively with 
applicants to secure developments that will improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area by:
 offering a pre-application advice service, and
 as appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of 

their application and where possible suggesting solutions

In this case there were no minor or obvious solutions to overcome the significant concerns 
caused by the proposals.

Page 30


	Agenda
	8 Area East - Covid-19 Community Response
	9 Area East Committee Forward Plan
	AEC Forward Plan Appendix A

	10 Planning Appeals
	Appeal Decision - Old Embankment

	11 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	12 Planning Application 19/01593/OUT - Land At Hook Valley Farm, Part OS 0028, Lawrence Hill, Wincanton.



Minutes of the meeting


East 1  10.06.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Area East Committee held as a Virtual Meeting using 
Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 10 June 2020.

(9.00 am - 10.07 am)

Present:

Members: Councillor Henry Hobhouse (Chairman)

Robin Bastable
Hayward Burt
Tony Capozzoli
Nick Colbert
Sarah Dyke
Charlie Hull

Mike Lewis
Kevin Messenger
Paul Rowsell
Lucy Trimnell
William Wallace
Colin Winder

Officers:

Netta Meadows Director (Service Delivery)
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation)
Tim Cook Locality Team Manager
Stephen Baimbridge Specialist (Development Management)
Simon Fox Lead Specialist (Development Management)
Paula Goddard Specialist (Legal Services)
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services)
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

161. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the meeting of the Area East Committee held on 11th March 2020 and the 
Informal meeting of Area East Committee members held on 13th May 2020 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

162. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

163. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 



East 2  10.06.20

164. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the committee would be held at 
9.00am on Wednesday 8 July 2020 using Zoom virtual meeting software. 

165. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5)

There were no questions from members of the public present.

166. Chairman Announcements (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman advised that the Committee was now a full decision making meeting, held 
under the Local Authorities and Police and Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
as part of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

He confirmed that voting would be by a named vote and Councillors wishing to speak 
should indicate using the blue ‘raise hand’ icon.

The Chairman also advised that the planning application 19/01840/OUT** - Land North 
of Ansford Hill, Ansford, Castle Cary, which had been discussed at the last informal Area 
East Committee meeting and had been referred to the Regulation Committee with a 
recommendation that it be refused.  The application had been refused permission by the 
Chief Executive, in accord with the officer’s recommendation and would not be referred 
to the Regulation Committee.

He also advised that the two star referral to Regulation Committee for Agenda item 12: 
planning application 19/01593/OUT - Land at Hook Valley Farm, Part OS 0028, 
Lawrence Hill, Wincanton, had also been removed and the application would only be 
determined by the Regulation Committee if the Area East Committee proposed that it be 
granted permission, contrary to the officer’s recommendation to refuse.  

167. Reports from Members (Agenda Item 7)

There were no reports from Members.

168. Area East - Covid-19 Community Response (Agenda Item 8)

The Locality Manager advised the report was a summary of the support available to local 
communities during the current pandemic.  This was an opportunity for Members to feed 
back any concerns or issues or examples of good practice within their communities to 
help with future lessons to be learnt.  He said the Economic Development team were 
providing support to town centres to make them as safe as possible when non-essential 
shops were allowed to re-open the following week.  Information had been sent to Town 
Clerks offering assistance with signage, barriers or risk assessment guides but it was 
reliant on the public being responsible for their own safety.  

During a short discussion, members raised the following comments:



East 3  10.06.20

 The Chairman congratulated the Town Council and local churches in Castle Cary 
who had been operating a food bank and other support services for the 
community.   He also noted that Councillor Messenger had been providing meals 
from his business premises.

 Councillor Capozzoli advised that he and his wife had been collecting food for the 
Gateway Church food bank in Yeovil.  

 Councillor Trimnell advised that groups in Bruton had arranged food parcels for 
their community and particularly for those who were not eligible for any other 
assistance.  A local shop had run food deliveries and a list of local takeaway food 
suppliers and the opening times of local shops had also been circulated to 
residents.

 Councillor Hayward Burt asked that Councillors be kept informed of the business 
grants awarded in their areas.

 Councillor Charlie Hull reported that the local GP surgeries in Northstone Ward 
had been delivering prescriptions to reduce the number of visitors to the surgery.

The Chairman confirmed that the Council would have to review its medium term financial 
plan in light of the costs of community support during Covid-19 and unless further 
Government funding was forthcoming, it may be that some of the regeneration work was 
delayed.  

The Locality Manager advised that the business support programme had been very 
successful and Councillors had assisted in identifying businesses who had not claimed 
their support grant.  Consultation with Town and Parish Councils would take place on the 
future of the community grants scheme and how it could be used more effectively.  
Community grants were still available and applications were encouraged.

At the conclusion of the debate Members were content to note the report.

Noted

169. Area East Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9)

Members noted that the lack of a five year housing land supply was affecting 
development in their communities and it was requested that a discussion take place on 
this ahead of the review of the Local Plan.
It was also requested that the efficiency and use of the Members Portal be reviewed, 
although it was noted that this was under review by the newly appointed Scrutiny 
Specialist officer. 

Noted

170. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 10)

The Specialist for Development Management provided Members with an explanation of 
the appeal decision for land at the Old Embankment, Mill Lane, Pitcombe.  He advised 
that the enforcement notice had been quashed as there was a difference of opinion 
between SSDC officers and the planning inspectorate with regard the breach of the use 
class of the land.  The officer felt the land was used for storage of the caravan and other 
items, whereas the planning inspector felt it was a leisure plot.  He said the enforcement 
notice would be re-drafted and served on the land again. 



East 4  10.06.20

Members noted the planning appeal which had been quashed by the Planning 
Inspectorate.

Noted

171. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 11)

Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined by the 
Committee.

Noted

172. Planning Application 19/01593/OUT - Land at Hook Valley Farm, Part OS 
0028, Lawrence Hill, Wincanton (Agenda Item 12)

Outline planning application for the erection of up to 210 dwellings with public 
open space, landscaping and sustainable drainage system (SuDS), vehicular 
access point from West Hill

The Specialist for Development Management advised that the main considerations were 
the principle of development at the site and access.  He noted that the site was 
surrounded by agricultural land and it sloped away to the south.  The Atkins development 
site was to the East.  The application included a vehicular access off West Hill and 
pedestrian accesses as shown on the plan.  He noted the land had been identified in the 
Wincanton Neighbourhood Plan as visually sensitive and their policy stated that 
development in the identified sensitive areas would not be supported unless it was 
necessary to support the rural economy.  He said the development would to some extent 
support the rural economy but it was not necessary to support that rural economy.  He 
said the development would cause significant and permanent harm and there would be 
substantial adverse effects in landscape terms to the site. The proposed tree screening 
would take many years to mature and reduce the landscape impact.  The site was not 
within the direction of growth for Wincanton as defined in the Local Plan. For these 
reasons, he concluded that his recommendation to refuse permission.

The Committee were then addressed by a representative of Wincanton Town Council.  
He said the Council wished to protect that site as an area of natural beauty as it 
enhanced the town’s rural location.  The additional traffic which the development would 
generate was a concern and the site was not within walking distance of the town centre 
which would mean increased demand on the limited parking.  The Town Council had 
adopted an Environment and Ecological Plan to nurture the historical and natural beauty 
of the town and the proposed development was at odds with this.  Health, education and 
local employment could not serve the development and the Town Council strongly 
objected to it.

The Committee were addressed by two local residents who spoke in opposition to the 
application.  Their comments included:-



East 5  10.06.20

 The number of houses for Wincanton as defined in the Local Plan had already 
been exceeded by 201 and there were 3 other sites with potentially a further 353 
houses so the Local plan target could be exceeded by 554 – 79% above target.

 Planning permission for houses already approved but not yet built totalled 170.
 Allowing the application would open the town to other speculative developments.
 Residents from this proposed site would access the town’s supermarkets and the 

A303 through the Atkins Estate which had many sharp corners and cars parked 
on the road side.

One of the Ward Members, Councillor Nick Colbert, thanked the officer for his 
presentation and report.  He said the area was highly sensitive and would be a blight on 
the landscape.  He said that as Wincanton had exceeded the Local Plan target for 
housing, it should be selective in the developments approved and encourage those 
which included employment.  He proposed that the application be refused.

The other Ward Member, Councillor Colin Winder, said the area was sensitive and the 
development would cause substantial harm.  He referred to the 1998 Local Plan which 
established the new barns farm estate and said it stated that the skyline of Wincanton 
was to be avoided.  He said this was still important today as 20 years ago.  He also 
noted that the 2006 – 2028 Local Plan had stated that it was important that housing 
growth was balanced with employment growth in Wincanton and he expressed his 
disappointment that a policy had not been proposed on this issue.  Because of this he 
felt reference to Policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) in the reason 
for refusal was illegal.

During discussion, Members made the following points:-

 Pleased to see the Ward Members and officer recommendation were in 
agreement.

 Good to see that weight had been given to the Neighbourhood Plan.  
 The application could be contrary to Policy TA5 due to the entrance’s proximity to 

a bend in the road.  
 Exceeding the planned number of houses from the Local Plan in the area was 

impacting on towns and villages.
 Concern that developers were speculative and were not considering the 

environmental impacts of their proposals.

It was proposed and seconded that the application be refused permission, in accord with 
the officer’s recommendation and on being put to the vote, was unanimously agreed by 
Members.    

RESOLVED: That application 19/01593/OUT - Land at Hook Valley Farm, Part OS 0028, 
Lawrence Hill, Wincanton be REFUSED permission for the following reasons:-

01. The site is outside the settlement of Wincanton, in a prominent location on rising 
land and in an identified visually sensitive area. The site is not allocated for development 
in the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) or identified as an area for growth. 
Development of this site will have a significant and demonstrably detrimental impact 
upon the character of the landscape, the visual amenity of the site and locality, and upon 
the setting of Wincanton.  The application is therefore contrary to Policy EQ2 of the 
South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028), Policy 1 of the Wincanton Neighbourhood Plan, 
and the National Planning Policy Framework.



East 6  10.06.20

Informatives:

01. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF, the council, as local planning 
authority, approaches decisions on proposed development in a positive and creative 
way, working proactively with applicants to secure developments that will improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area by:

 offering a pre-application advice service, and
 as appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application and where possible suggesting solutions

In this case there were no minor or obvious solutions to overcome the significant 
concerns caused by the proposals.

(Voting: unanimous in favour of refusal)

……………………………………..

Chairman


